Due to some problem, I was compelled to initiate for selling my Toyota Fortuner and accordingly, my daughter has uploaded to OLX for selling my vehicle on 10/02/2025. Thereafter, the accused person approached me with a proposal that he desired to purchase the said Vehicle and finally price for nmy vehicle has been settled at Rs. 21,00,000/- Rupees twenty-one lakhs) only. 
2 That, due to the present communal clash, the accused person proposed me for recording the said vehicle to his name before coming to Imphal tor payment so that he would not have any problem to drive out from Imphal to Tripura. I have also believed that he would buy my vehicle as he has also depositeda sum of Rs.